Impact on plan assets   Impact on plan assets
   Increase / (decrease)   Increase / (decrease)
   30 June 2017   31 December 2016

Impact on plan assets   €m   €m

All schemes

Sensitivity of plan assets to movements in global equity markets with allowance for

other correlated diversified asset classes

- Increase of 5.00%   121   122

- Decrease of 5.00%   (121)   (124)

Sensitivity of liability-matching assets to a 25bps movement in interest rates

- Increase of 0.25%   (262)   (217)

- Decrease of 0.25%   278   231

Sensitivity of liability-matching assets to a 10bps movement in inflation rates

- Increase of 0.10%   69   57

- Decrease of 0.10%   (69)   (57)

BOI Interim Report 2017 BACK.qxp_Layout 1  27/07/2017  20:09  Page 84

Interim Report - six months ended 30 June 2017 85

Consolidated interim financial statements and notes (unaudited)

24 Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit pension liability, recognised in other comprehensive income, are as follows:

6 months ended 6 months ended Year ended
30 June 2017 30 June 2016 31 December 2016

€m €m €m

Present value of obligation gain / (loss) 223 (650) (117)

Fair value of plan assets (loss) / gain (306) 211 301

Total (loss) / gain (83) (439) 184

25 Subordinated liabilities

   30 June 2017   31 December 2016